
 Oklahoma EHR 
Incentive Program 

 

EHR Attestation Process 



WHAT IS MEDICAID EHR INCENTIVE PROGRAM? 

 Medicaid Electronic Health Records (EHR) Incentive 
Program provides incentive payments for certain 
Medicaid-eligible professionals (EPs) and hospitals (EHs) 
that adopt and meaningfully use certified EHR technology 
(CEHRT) in ways that positively affect patient care. 
• What is an EHR?  An EHR enables health care 

providers to record patient information electronically, 
instead of using paper records.  
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EHR INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

 
 The EHR Incentive Program consists of: 

• Adopt, implement or upgrade (AIU) or 
• Meaningful use (MU) 
 

 The first year of MU may be for a 90-day period; each 
subsequent year must be for a 365-day period (unless 
otherwise approved through the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS) 
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WHO CAN PARTICIPATE? 

 Eligible professionals 
• Physicians (e.g., M.D.s, D.O.s) 
• Nurse practitioners 
• Certified nurse-midwives 
• Dentists 
• Physician assistants who furnish services in a 

Federally qualified health center (FQHC) or rural 
health center (RHC) that is led by a physician 
assistant 
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ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 

 Have a minimum of 30 percent patient volume; or 
 Have a minimum of 20 percent Medicaid patient volume, 

and be a Board Certified pediatrician; or 
 Practice predominantly in a federally qualified health 

center (FQHC) or rural health clinic (RHC) and have a 
minimum of 30 percent patient volume attributable to 
needy individuals; and  

 Have a certified EHR (electronic health records system) 

5 



PATIENT VOLUME  

 Encounter – Service(s) rendered to a patient on any one 
day, regardless of payment liability (paid, denied, etc.).  

 Medicaid encounters must be reported as billed or  
non-billed. Billed and non-billed encounters will be 
combined to obtain your total Medicaid encounters.  
• Billed encounters - Services rendered to Medicaid 

patients that were billed to OHCA for reimbursement.  
• Non-billed encounters - Services rendered to  

Medicaid patients that were not billed to OHCA for 
reimbursement.  
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 Patient volume data will include all unique encounters that 
took place during the selected 90-day period.  

 Providers have the option of using group or individual 
patient volume. 
•  Keep in mind that all professionals in the group must 

use the same patient volume type, group or individual.  
 EP patient volume can be obtained from either previous 

calendar year or from the most recent 12 months prior to 
the date of attestation.  

 

PATIENT VOLUME, CONT’D 
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PATIENT VOLUME, CONT’D  

 Patient volume percentages between 29.5 and 29.99 will 
be rounded up to 30 percent; patient volume percentages 
between 19.5 and 19.99 will be rounded up to 20 percent 
for qualifying pediatric providers. 

 A detailed patient volume report must be sent in at the time 
the attestation is submitted. The report can now be 
uploaded with the attestation. If you are unable to upload 
the document, you may email the report to 
www.EHRdocuments@okhca.org. 
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ARE THERE PENALTIES? 

 The Medicaid EHR Incentive Program does not issue a 
penalty for non-participation. 

 For Medicaid EPs who provide services for Medicare 
patients, Medicare reimbursement will be reduced for not 
successfully demonstrating meaningful use in either the 
Medicaid or Medicare EHR Incentive Program. 
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HOW MUCH WILL YOU GET PAID? 

Participation 
Year 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016* 

2011 $21,250 

2012 $8,500 $21,250 

2013 $8,500 $8,500 $21,250 

2014 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $21,250 

2015 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $21,250 

2016 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $21,250 

2017 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 

2018 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 

2019 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500 

2020 $8,500 $8,500 

2021 $8,500 

Total $63,750 $63,750 $63,750 $63,750 $63,750 $63,750 
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STAGE OF MEANINGFUL USE  

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/index.html  11 

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/index.html


MODIFIED STAGE 2 RULE CHANGES 

 Length of reporting periods by year: 
• Program year 2016 (last year to begin program 

and AIU) - 90 days for AIU and 1st year of MU; 
365 days for providers/hospitals beyond first year 
of MU 
 There is a proposal for CMS to make 2016 a 

90-day reporting period  
• Program year 2017 – 90 days for first year of MU 

and Stage 3 (optional); 365 days for 
providers/hospitals beyond first year of MU 

• Program years 2018 and beyond – 365 days for 
all professionals/hospitals 
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MODIFIED STAGE 2 RULE CRITIERIA 

 All providers are required to attest to a single set of 
objectives and measures 

 No more core and menu measures 
 No changes to clinical quality measures 
 Types of certified EHR technology (CEHRT) 

• Program years 2016 and 2017 - providers may 
attest using either 2014 Edition CEHRT or 2015 
Edition CEHRT 

• Program years 2018 and beyond - providers must 
attest using 2015 Edition CEHRT 

 

13 



MODIFIED STAGE 2 RULE CRITERIA 

 EPs report on 10 objectives and measures 
(https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/Do
wnloads/2016_EPTableOfContents.pdf) 

EHs and Critical Access Hospitals (CAHs) will 
now report on nine objectives and measures 
(https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Legislation/EHRIncentivePrograms/Do
wnloads/2016_EHTableOfContents.pdf) 
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MODIFIED STAGE 2 RULE CRITERIA 

To better align with the federal rule, eligible 
hospitals (EHs) and Critical Access Hospitals 
(CAHs) will now calculate patient volume using 
inpatient discharges rather than inpatient bed 
days. See Eligible Hospital Patient Volume Tip 
sheet at: (http://www.okhca.org/EH_PV_Tipsheet) 
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ATTESTATION PROCESS 

 Register for EHR Incentive Program 
(ehrincentives.cms.gov) 

 Log in to OHCA Provider Portal 
(ohcaprovider.com/hcp/provider) 
• Select “Update Provider File” 
• Select “Access my EHR Attestation” 
• Click “Attest” button 
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ATTESTATION PROCESS, CONT’D 

 Select the appropriate Attestation Type 
 Answer and submit applicable attestation questions 
 Submit the required supporting documentation: 

• Detailed Patient Volume Report to be uploaded or 
emailed; 

• All other documentation must be uploaded  
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Click here. 
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Click here. 
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Select 
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Verify this information is correct, any errors must be 
corrected in the CMS Registration and Attestation 
system. 

Select 
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Select attestation 
type. 

This must be 
exactly 90 or 

365 days! 

23 



This must match 
vendor letter. 
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Select patient volume 
period. 

This must be 90 days 
or three months. 

All providers within the same facility must 
use the same encounter type. 
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Medicaid encounters 
must be separated by 
billed and non-billed 

encounters. 

Select ‘Add additional clinics’ if encounters 
from other locations need to entered. 

Only enter other state’s 
Medicaid encounters rendered 
under the billing NPI entered 

above.  
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You may select one of 
the predefined sets of 
core CQMs or select 

your own below. 
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Some CQMs may 
have multiple sets 
of numerators and 
denominators. You 
must enter a zero if 
you have no entry. 
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Review the 
information you 

have entered 
throughout the 

attestation 
process. If any 

of the 
information is 

incorrect, select 
the “Change…” 

link for that 
section. 
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There are three types of 
indicators to identify if 
you met the measure 
requirements. Green 
checkmark = Passed, 
Red X = Failed, Yellow 

exclamation mark = 
Incomplete. If you need 
to correct or complete a 

measure, select the 
“change answer” link 

for that measure. 
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Select the  
check box 

acknowledging the 
information 
submitted is 

correct.  
Provider Signature 
page is no longer 

required. 
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Supporting documentation may now be 
uploaded rather than faxed in. Select 

the upload link to submit your 
documentation.  

NOTE: Patient volume documentation 
can now be uploaded with your 

attestation. 
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You may upload up 
to four documents at 

a time. If you have 
more than four 

documents, simply 
upload the first four 
and then upload any 

additional 
documents 
afterward.  

NOTE: When 
uploading, you do 

not need to include 
the fax cover sheet. 
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 Vendor letter must include: 
• Vendor letterhead 
• Practice/Individual provider name 
• Product name 
• EHR certification number and/or Certified Health IT 

Product List (CHPL) number and 
• Version number 

 Copy of meaningful use report  

DOCUMENTS TO BE UPLOADED 

*Contact the EHR Team (see Resources slide) if you have 
questions or concerns with providing the requested information. 
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SAMPLE EHR VENDOR LETTER 
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 Email documents to EHRDocuments@okhca.org  
 Copy of report used for patient volume, must include: 

• SoonerCare provider ID and/or provider name 
• SoonerCare member ID and/or member name 
• Dates of service 
• Primary diagnosis 

DOCUMENTS TO BE EMAILED 

*Contact the EHR Team (see Resources slide) if you have 
questions or concerns with providing the requested information. 
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 Provider signature page no longer required 
 Automatic notifications will be emailed to the address 

submitted in the EHR attestation if: 
• documents are not uploaded or faxed;  
 Attestation will deny if supporting documents are not received (via 

upload or fax) within 30 days of submission date 
• corrections are not made or resubmitted; 
 Attestation will deny if the corrections are not received (via upload 

or fax) within 30 days of the initial request 
• additional documents are not uploaded or faxed; 
 Attestation will deny if additional documents required are not 

received (via upload or fax) within 30 days of the initial request. 

PROGRAM UPDATES 
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 Notifications will be sent out on the 15th day following the 
date of the initial request. 
 

 It is important to enter a regularly-monitored email address 
in the attestation to ensure that you receive all messages. 
 

PROGRAM UPDATES CONT’D 
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RESOURCES 

 Oklahoma EHR Incentive Program Team: 
• 405-522-7347         
• okehrincentive@okhca.org 
• www.okhca.org/ehr-incentive 

 OHCA Provider Portal password resets: 
• 800-522-0114, option 2 > option 1 

 OHCA contracting questions: 
• 800-522-0114, option 5 
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MORE RESOURCES 

 Helpful information on the web: 
• www.cms.gov/EHRIncentivePrograms  
• http://www.ofmq.com/health-information-technology 
• EHR Information Center Help Desk (CMS): 

1-888-734-6433, option 1 
Hours of operation: Mon – Fri,  7:30 a.m. – 6:30 p.m. 
(Central Time), except federal holidays 
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